10/19/99

ORDINANCE NO. 99-185

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT
WITH REYNOLDS, INC. FOR THE EXTENSION OF WATER AND
SEWER MAINS UNDER I-71 TO COLUMBIA ROAD

WHEREAS, bids were received for the extension of water and sewer mains under I-71 to

Columbia Road; and

WHEREAS, Reynolds, Inc. was the best bidder with a bid of $1,069,720.00 for the |

extension of said mains.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio,
seven (7) members thereto concurring:

Section 1. That the bid of Reynolds, Inc. in the amount of $1,069,720.00 is hereby accepted
as the best bid for the extension of water and sewer mains under I-71 to Columbia Road.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with
Reynolds, Inc. for the extension of said mains, according to the specifications set forth by the City.

Section 3. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay said Reynolds, Inc. the
sum of $1,069,720.00 for the work.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest
period allowed by law.

Passed this 8th day of November, 1999.

(I{xﬁ o L\Q\m 518

Mayor
Attest:

N S

Clerk of Council
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ADDENDUM TO
WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES AGREEMENT

WHEREAS: The Campbell-Rhein Development Co. and the City of Mason entered into a
Wastewater Treatment Facilities Agreement, dated April 14, 1995, to construct wastewater treatment
facilities to serve the Heritage Club golf course community located in the City of Mason, including
the construction of an effluent system for the purpose of irrigating the golf course and other areas
and maintaining lake levels within the Development, and

WHEREAS: Heritage Club, Ltd. (“Developer™), as the successor to the Campbell-Rhein
Development Co., and The City of Mason desire to supplement and amend provisions of the
Agreement as herein after stated in order to allow for the usage of a portion of the allotted capacity
of 400,000 gallons per day to be used for irrigation in the subdivision known as Four Bridges
developed by Heritage Land Company, LLC (“Four Bridges”), and

WHEREAS: The parties agree that there should be a termination provision as it relates to
Four Bridges and a limitation on supplying water beyond the City limits.

/ NOW, THEREFORE: In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and for
the reasons stated above, the parties agree to the following:

1. The following language shall be added to the Agreement as Section VII:
VI: EXPANSION OF EFFLUENT SYSTEM

A. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained in the
Agreement, Four Bridges shall upgrade the Project so as to -
incorporate modifications, connections and extensions to the effluent
line at the Development for use or distribution as agreed herein.

B. The Four Bridges or its representative shall design, contract for,
cause to be built and pay for the upgrade to the Project which consists
mainly of a meter, a valve and appropriate accessories at the Heritage
Club Development, which meters any usage beyond the Heritage
Club Development. No construction of the upgrade to the Project
shall commence prior to the City’s approval of the plans therefore.

C. Immediately after completion of the upgrade to the Project and the
approval by the appropriate City officer as having been built In
accordance with the approved plans, Four Bridges shall convey the
improvements at no cost to the City. The City shall accept title to
the upgraded works excluding any extension to the effluent line at the
Development which shall be privately owned and maintained by the
Four Bridges.



The cost of construction of the upgrade to the Project and extension
beyond the Development shall be the Four Bridges sole
responsibility.

The Developer shall pay for all operational and maintenance and
repair costs associated with the upgraded project based on the same
terms set forth in Section I G of the original Agreement. Four
Bridges shall be directly responsible for the maintenance and repair
of the meter and any and all other expenses and costs related to any
extension to the effluent line at the Heritage Club Development used
for the purpose of distributing effluent to the Development known as
Four Bridges. Distribution shall be made only to Four Bridges
subdivision unless written authorization is given by the City to allow
for distribution elsewhere. Notwithstanding the provision for paying
in accordance for Section I G any and all distribution of effluent -
beyond the City of Mason boundaries shall be at a surcharge rate of
$3.00 per 1000 gallon during 1999, $3.50 per 1000 during 2000,
$4.00 per 1000 during 2001, $4.50 per 1000 during 2002, $5.00 per
1000 during 2003, and thereafter, or a minimum ch?.rge of $25,000.00
per year, whichever is greater. This amount shall be paid by Four
Bridges. Developer and Four Bridges will be billed quarterly.
Payment is due within 10 days of receipt. Failure to pay on time will
allow the City to turn off the effluent after 30 days written notice.

Additionally, any unused capacity on a daily basis can be reallocated
to other users by the City at its discretion. However, this shall not .
impact in any way Developers right to its 400,000 gallons per day
and thereafter.

The following language shall be added to the Agreement as Section VIII:

VIII TERMINATION

City or Four Bridges shall have the right to terminate this Addendum to Wastewater
Treatment Facilities Agreement. The termination would occur no sooner than one
year following written notice of intent, and written notice could be exercised no
sooner than December 31, 2000. However, should the Ohio EPA or any other
regulatory agency prohibit the City from providing treated effluent to any recipient,
the City would have the right to terminate the Addendum immediately and without
notice, with no further obligation under this Addendum.

G.

Notwithstanding anything else contained in the Addendum, the City
shall have no obligation to make potable water available beyond the
City limits without execution by the property owners who are to
receive said water of a Preannexation Agreement providing for



immediate annexation of the property serviced as soon as it is
adjacent to the City and can be annexed.

3. Except to the extent modified hereby, the parties hereto ratify the terms and
conditions stated in this Agreement as if fully set forth herein.

WITNESSES CITY OF MASON, OHIO

BY:
ITS:

WITNESSES HERITAGE CLUB, LTD.

BY:
ITS:

WITNESSES : HERITAGE LAND COMPANY, LLC.

BY:
ITS:

STATE OF OHIO )
) SS:
COUNTY OF WARREN )

BE IT REMEMBERED that on this day of December, 1998, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally came Scot Lahmrer, the City
Manager of the City of Mason which executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged that
he did sign said instrument as such officer on behalf of said City; that said instrument was signed
as his free act and deed individually, and the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name affixed my notarial seal on the
day and year first above written.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:




STATE OF OHIO )
) SS:
COUNTY OF WARREN )

BE IT REMEMBERED that on this day of December, 1998, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally came Robert C. Rhein, the
Member Director of HERITAGE CLUB, LTD, the limited liability company which executed the
foregoing instrument, who acknowledged that Robert C. Rhein did sign said instrument as such
Member Director on behalf of the limited liability company, duly authorized; that said instrument
was signed as his free act and deed individually, and the free act and deed of said limited liability
company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name affixed my notarial seal
on the day and year first above written.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
STATE OF OHIO ) )
) SS: "
COUNTY OF WARREN )
BE IT REMEMBERED that on this day of December, 1998, before me, the

subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally came Robert C. Rhein, the
Member Director, of HERITAGE LAND COMPANY, LLC, the limited liability company which
executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledge that Robert C. Rhein did sign instrument as
such Member Director on behalf of the limited liability company, duly authorized; that said
instrument was signed as his free act and deed individually, and the free act and deed of said
corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name affixed my notarial seal
on the day and year first above written.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

HAUSWASONADDEMDUM WAT



P.O. # —_[ACCT. # &/1. 503. 53560
Amount: Orig. ORD# ¢ - /185
C.0. # Project# sS¢c03 (W)
CHANGE
ORDER Distribution to: City Engineer
City Manager
Finance Director
Contractor
Project: I-71 Water & Sewer Extension Change Ordcr Number: 1
Initiation Date: December 15, 1999
To (Contractor): Reynolds, Inc. Contract for: $12.692.00

Contract Date: November 11, 1999

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Install 6°x6 precast valve chamber on the tapping saddle and valve @ Innovation Way in
place of the proposed valve box. Install 60” diameter precast valve chambers on each
side of the water main bore under I-71.

6’x6’ precast valve chamber 1 @ $5,852.00 ea.

60” diameter precast valve chamber 2 @ $3,420.00 ea

Not valid until signed by Owner, Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including
any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

City of Mason

Owner

202 West Main Street
Mason, Ohio 45040

CITY@IANAGER CONTRACTOR

BY _ mﬂf BY _Rarb Voasn

Y - - (/
DATE Y ‘ () 30:0 DATE 9/4/% [ P DATE  3/4/>o
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Reynolds, Inc.

Municipal & Industrial Water & Sewer Systems » Gravel Pack Wells + Treatment Planis

Y

City of Mason
3920 State Route 42
Mason, OH 45040

Attention: Ms. Kathy Dorman

Re:  Installation of Precast Valve Chambers in place of Valve Boxes

Dear Ms. Dorman,

As you requested, we have prepared a cost estimate for installing precast valve chambers
in place of valve boxes. The cost for installing a 6ft x 6ft precast chamber is 35,852 and
$3,420 for installing a 60 in diameter precast chamber. Please advise us of your decision
as soon as possible. ¥t will be necessary for us to get the chambers into production, if you
decide on installing them in place of the valve boxes.

Sincerely,

Reynolds, Ine.

Rob Jensen
Project Manager

6451 Germantown Rd. * Middletown, OH 45042 « (513) 424-7287 » Fax: (513) 424-7280

Orleans, IN *  Middietown, OH +  Louisville, KY indianapolis, IN®  » Fairburn, GA  » Birmingham, AL



= ACCT.# o/ [ 503 S ):}P
A.m;>unt' Orig. ORD# 79~ /53 -
C.O.# - Project # 003 (W)
CHANGE
ORDER Distribution to: City Engineer
City Manager
Finance Director
Contractor
Project: [-71 Water & Sewer Extension Change Order Number: 2
Initiation Date: December 20, 1999
To (Contractor): Reynolds, Inc. Contract for: -$800.80 .~

Contract Date: November 11, 1999

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Deduct $800.80 for the deletion of the polyethylene wrap for the 12” Ductile Iron Water
Main

Not valid until signed by Owner, Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including
any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

City of Mason

Owner

202 West Main Street
Mason, Ohio 45040

CITY MANAGER CONTRACTOR

y 7 7/
BYM g//\ BY '7 G2 BY _ R Ynan
\J/ |
v i
DATE _4[17/ %0 DATE ﬁ/%z.ﬂ% DATE __3)4/00
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Reynolds, inc.

Y

Municipal & Industrial Water & Sewer Systems ¢ Gravel Pack Wells * Treatment Plants

City of Mason

3920 State Route 42

Mason, OH 45040

Attention: Ms. Kathy Dorman December 20, 1999

Re:  Polyethylene Wrap
Dear Ms. Dorman,
During the pre-construction meeting, you stated; “that the polyethylene wrap was not

going to be required.” We are offering you, a deduct of $800.80. Please contact me with
any questions or comments regarding this issue.

Sincerely,
Reynolds, Inc.

Rob Jensen
Project Manager

6451 Germantown Rd. = Middietown, OH 45042 » (513) 424-7287 » Fax: (513) 424-7280

Orleans, IM . Middletown, OH s Louisville, KY . Indianapolis, IN = Fairburn, GA s Birmingham, AL



P.O.# ACCT. # fp//. 503. 595 O
Amount: Orig. ORD# 97~ 55
CO. # Project # 5003 (in)
CHANGE
ORDER Distribution to: City Engineer
City Manager
Finance Director
Contractor
Project: 1-71 Water & Sewer Extension Change Order Number: 3
Initiation Date: January 6, 2000
To (Contractor): Reynolds, Inc. Contract for: $9080.00

Contract Date: November 11, 1999

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Installation of a 20”x12” tapping sleeve and 12” valve on the existing 20” water line on
Innovation Way

Not valid until signed by Owner, Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including
any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

City of Mason

Owner

202 West Main Street
Mason, Ohio 45040

CITYMANAGER CONTRACTOR

/ {
BY X’\J% 3\\ / BY _ Red Ynm
(V) % . é/ N
DATE __ 4 ZJ 7}8: DATE %2’;‘[#&/ DATE 3j3/jo0
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Reynolds, Inc.

_

Municipal & industrial Water & Sewer Systerns * Gravel Pack Wells » Treatment Plants

City of Mason January 6, 2000
3920 State Route 42

Mason, OH 45040

Attention: Ms. Kathy Dorman

Project: 1-71 Water & Sewer Extension

Re:  Installation of a 20” x 12” tee on existing waterline @ Innovation Way

Dear Ms. Dorman,

As you requested, we have prepared a cost estimate for installing a 20” x 12” tee. The
cost for installing a 20” x 12 tapping sleeve and a 12" tapping valve is $9,080.00 and the
cost for a cut-in tee is $8,460.00. Please advise us of your decision as soon as possible.

Sincerely,
Reynolds, Inc.

Raty

Rob Jensen
Project Manager

8451 Germantown Rd. » Middletown, OH 45042 » (513) 424-7287 » Fax: (513) 424-7280

J

Orleans, IN . Middletown, OH . Louisville, KY . Indianapolis, IN = Fairburn, GA . Birmingham, AL

Fad
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P.O. # ACCT. # /o /3. 50¢. 535 &0
Amount: Orig. ORD # P9 - /8BS
C.O. # Project# (07 (5)
CHANGE
ORDER Distribution to: City Engineer
City Manager
Finance Director
Contractor
Project: 1-71 Water & Sewer Extension Change Order Number: 4
Initiation Date: January 31,2000
To (Contractor): Reynolds, Inc. Contract for: $1,820.00

Contract Date: November 11, 1999

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Granular backfill will be used in place of excavated material in the trench line for
driveways and parking areas on Sharon Nursery’s Property.

The cost is $18.20/cubic yard for approximately 100 cubic yards.

Not valid until signed by Owner, Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including
any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

City of Mason

Owner

202 West Main Street
Mason, Ohio 45040

CITY MANAGER CITY ENGINEER CONTRACTOR
BY Rab \_9;.“/

DATE 3/9/00

av_v] 0>
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Reynolds, Inc.

Y

Municipal & Industrial Water & Sewer Systems ¢ Gravel Pack Wells » Treatment Plants

Ms. Kathy Dorman January 31, 2000
City of Mascn

3920 State Route 42

Mason, OH 45040

Re:  1-71 Water & Sewer Extension Project
Gramular Backfill at Sharon Nursery Parking Lot
Dear Ms. Dorman,
As you requested, we have prepared a cost estimate for using granular backfill on the

Sharon Nursery Parking Lot. The cost for granular backfill is $18.20/cy.

Sincerely,

Reynolds, Inc.

Rob Jensen
Project Manager

6451 Germantown Rd. Middletdwn, OH 45042 « (513) 424-7287 » Fax: (513) 424-7280

‘J Qrleans, IN . Middletown, OH . Louisville, KY = indianapolis, IN . Fairburn, GA . Birmingham, AL



CHANGE
ORDER

Distribution to:

P.O. # ACCT. # £,/2.56¢/. $5560

Amount: Orig. ORD # QG- /8BS

C.O.# Project# (.cv¢ / (s)

City Engineer
City Manager
Finance Director
Contractor

Project: 1-71 Water & Sewer Extension

Initiation Date: February 21, 2000

To (Contractor): Reynolds, Inc.

Contract Date: November 11, 1999

Change Order Number: 6" 4

Contract for: $4,917.68

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Install 80 feet of new 30” ADS storm sewer pipe. Existing storm sewer is located directly in line with

proposed sanitary sewer.

Not valid until signed by Owner, Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including

any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

City of Mason

Owner

202 West Main Street
Mason, Ohio 45040

JrtedTees
CIT/Yﬁzi(‘}ER 55 o ~ EADEVT (ONTRACTOR
1 2 5
BY BYALS BYM_gmm__

DATE _3//3/00




), REYNOLDS, INC. AUTHORIZATION FOR EXTRA WORK
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[Po.# ACCT. #(p/[. 503. 5I5¢0
Amount: Orig. ORD# - /55
C.0.# Project# 5003 (i)
CHANGE
ORDER Distribution to City Engineer 4:?
City Manager P
Finance Director < o
Contractor %
Project: I-71 Water & Sewer Extension Change Order Number, 7" é

Initiation Date: February 15, 2000

To (Contractor): Reynolds, Inc.

Contract Date: November 11, 1999

Contract for: $1,293.39

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Install 2” (PRZ) Reduced Pressure Zone Backflow Preventer for Sharon Nursery’s outside irrigation

System.
Labor $491.28
Material $802.11

Not valid until signed by Owner, Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including

any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

City of Mason
Owner
202 West Main Street
Mason, Ohio 45040
UTILITVES
SUOPERINTELODENT
CITY Al CITY-ENGENEER—~ CONTRACTOR
BY : ‘\ = BY BY Reb Vonon
!J p 4
DATE S ! 12 ‘\! oo DATE 2¢/p DATE 3/21/00
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P.O. # [ACCT. # &2 Sedf. 5S¢

Amount: |[orig.ORD# G/ - ;55

C.0. # [Project # ¢xo(>/ (S)

CHANGE

ORDER Distribution to: City Engineer
City Manager
Finance Director
Contractor

Change Order Number: 7

¥

Project: 1-71 Water & Sewer Extension

Initiation Date: February 11,2000

To (Contractor): Reynolds, Inc. Contract for: $50,453.20

Contract Date: November 11, 1999

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract:

Bore & Jack 518 LF of 36” casing in place of 24” casing for an additional cost of
$97.40/LF = $50,453.20.

Not valid until signed by Owner. Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement
herewith, including any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

City of Mason
Owner

202 West Main St.
Mason, Ohio 45040

CITY MANAGER CITY UTILITIES CONTRACTOR
SUPERINTENDENT

BY foblrec,

DATE ﬂﬂy/m? DATE /2100
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LLLY UE BLASUDN AMLE
FEB-11-2000 FRI 11:47 afl

18 'Bd 1oidd R CARRT UL TUNNEL ING

CAPITOL
TUNNELING

G, ()b A

814 444 434 10 1S1342A7ER F.ag1el

2215 REFUGEE ROAD, COLUMBUS, OHID 45207 e
| FAX (814) 4bdstdid
February 10, 2000
Mike Wiloy :
Reynolds, Inc.
6451 Germantown Road

Middlctown, Chio 45042
Dear Mike,

You will find below the exirs ¢ost 1o [FOVE the 140" of 24" casing and ‘bgickﬁll the vgaid-
with cernent-gand backfiil. Then bors the entite length $18° of 36" 0.0, % .500 wall stesl casing
pipe thread your carrier pipe through the 36” casing and backfil] the anmular space with approved -
‘aaterial. ' : L

s Estimated cost 1o remove the 24” $ £,900.00 "

4, Furmish and install 518 £ 36" x
_500 wali steel casing pipe, place
your cartier pipe through the casing
and bulkhead cach end aod backill
the annular space with approved
material, § 299,40 per foot

Vice-President
Capitol Tunneling, Jnc.

- s TOTAL PREE.B1 %%
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FEB-11-2000 FRI 11:47 AH : _ FAE NO. P. 03
Quote #1 P-168-99  Sheet#: .1of1
1 ,'13 {: ; “"c'x?-*.
I PO MOV 15769
Capitol Tunnehng, Inc.
ZZIGREIII&:‘-&RO&& ) . L. cim PP L SRR | !-JE{
" Colombus, Ohic 43207 ' '
Phanm [&141 444«0255 Ea:& 814 444-4094
' Proposal Submitted To: ' .' - Dare: November 12, 15322 o -'L; :
[Reyno‘lds, Inc ' . 7 LPhomes  513-424-7237 Fax: 513-424-7280
6451 Germantown Rﬂad_ ' % pProject: - - City of Mason Water-& Sewor ITI"PI' '
ulddletnwn, Ohio o © - . tLocation: : Various
i Mile Wiley - e o0 iy, State: - Mason, Chio v
“We will furnish Inbar, supervision, equipment, tn-nls. mar:mL nni insurance to pecform only that work weuﬁcany Tisted befow, Our insmranec
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. ’ _Rccl{ l:xcavauon is excluded t‘rom thls pmposal

- Cirhess to Qrilsle 2l pernaits: ] l[ue and gmde smccs, msp‘:man, wgmeumganﬂ mr:'l‘mm :harg% bmil-adéiu ﬂﬂ!ﬁ- bfh'-‘r ﬂiqﬂk‘rd Eafcﬂr f’ﬂ"ffﬂ'&
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